

NO. 47836-6-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

RORY HIGHAM,

Appellant,

v.

PIERCE COUNTY,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT PIERCE COUNTY

MARK LINDQUIST
Prosecuting Attorney

By
Jill Guernsey
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Pierce County

955 Tacoma Avenue South
Suite 301
Tacoma, WA 98402
PH: (253) 798-7742

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ISSUES.....	3
III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Summary of Argument.	10
B. Appeal of the Denial of the Variances Pursuant to LUPA.	11
1. The Standard of Review Under the Land Use Petition Act	11
2. Appellant Has Failed to Meet His Burden of Proving That the Variance Criteria Has Been Met.....	13
3. The Hearing Examiner Correctly Interpreted and Applied the Law Regarding the Variance Criteria.	15
4. Substantial Evidence Supports the Hearing Examiner’s Findings Regarding Appellant’s Requested Variance.	16
C. Collateral Estoppel Does Not Apply In This Case.....	21
1. There Was No Prior Judgment.	26
2. The Parties in Both Matters Are the Same.....	26
3. The Fourth Element of Collateral Estoppel Has Not Been Met.....	26
D. The Hearing Examiner Did Not Err in Finding That Appellant Has Legal Access to His Property.	29
E. Appellant’s Agricultural Use Is Not an Issue in This Case.	31

*F. The Examiner Did Not Engage in Unlawful Procedure Nor
Did He Impose Unconstitutional Conditions. 32*

**V. RESPONDENT PIERCE COUNTY IS ENTITLED TO
REASONABLE ATTORNEY’S FEES..... 33**

VI. CONCLUSION 33

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Abbey Road Group, LLC v. City of Bonney Lake</i> , 167 Wn.2d 242, 218 P.3d 180 (2009)	27
<i>August v. U.S. Bancorp</i> , 146 Wn. App. 328, 190 P.3d 86 (2008)	23
<i>Bellevue Farm Owners Association v. State of Washington Shorelines Hearings Board</i> , 100 Wn. App. 341, 997 P.2d 380 (2000).....	33
<i>Christensen v. Grant County Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004)	2, 31, 22
<i>Cingular Wireless LLC v. Thurston County</i> , 131 Wn. App. 756, 129 P.3d 300 (2006)	12
<i>Citizens to Preserve Pioneer Park v. City of Mercer Island</i> , 106 Wn. App. 461, 24 P.3d 1079 (2001).....	12
<i>City of Arlington v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 164 Wn.2d 768, 193 P.3d 1077 (2008)	23
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	16
<i>Erickson [& Associates, Inc. v. McLerran]</i> , 123 Wn.2d 873, 872 P.2d 1090 [1994]	28
<i>Friends of the Law v. King County</i> , 63 Wn. App. 650, 821 P.2d 539 (1991)	15, 20

<i>Gig Harbor Marina, Inc. v. City of Gig Harbor</i> , 94 Wn. App. 789, 973 P.2d 1081 (1999)	33
<i>Haslund v. Seattle</i> , 86 Wn.2d 607, 547 P.2d 1221 (1976).....	21
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pacific Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004)	23
<i>HJS Development, Inc. v. Pierce County</i> , 148 Wn.2d 451, 61 P.3d 1141 (2003)	11, 12
<i>In re Marriage of Mudgett</i> , 41 Wn. App. 337, 704 P.2d 165 (1985)	23
<i>King v. Seattle</i> , 84 Wn.2d 239, 525 P.2d 228 (1974)	21
<i>Morris v. McNicol</i> , 83 Wn.2d 491, 519 P.2d 7 (1974).....	23
<i>Peterson v. Department of Ecology</i> , 92 Wn.2d 306, 596 P.2d 285 (1979)	21
<i>Rains v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 660, 674 P.2d 165 (1983)	22
<i>Satsop Valley Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. Northwest Rock, Inc.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 526, 108 P.3d 1247 (2005)	23
<i>Shoemaker v. City of Bremerton</i> , 109 Wn.2d 504, 745 P.2d 858 (1987)	21
<i>Shuman v. Dep’t. of Licensing</i> , 108 Wn. App. 673, 32 P.3d 1011 (2001)	22, 23
<i>State v. Dupard</i> , 93 Wn.2d 268609, 609 P.2d 961 (1980)	23
<i>Thompson v. Dep’t of Licensing</i> , 138 Wn.2d 783, 982 P.2d 601 (1999)	23
<i>Valley View Industrial Park v. City of Redmond</i> , 107 Wn.2d 621, 733 P.2d 182 (1987)	27

Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County, 141
Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000) 2

*Yakima County v. Eastern Washington Growth
Management Hearings Bd.*, 168 Wn. App. 680, 279
P.3d 434 (2012) 13

Statutes

RCW 4.84.370 2

RCW 19.27.095 27

RCW 19.27.095(1) 27

RCW 36.70A.030(21) 13

RCW 36.70A.030(5), .060(2)..... 13

RCW 36.70C 11

RCW 36.70C.130 11

RCW 36.70C.130(1) passim

RCW 70.46 19

Other Authorities

BAS Review [Yakima County's Review of Best
Available Science for Inclusion in Critical Areas
Ordinance Update] 13

Laws of 1987, ch. 104, § 1 27

Settle, Washington Land Use and Environmental Law
and Practice, section 2.9 9, 20

Rules

PCC 17A.10.070(B)(1) 25

PCC 17C.60.030..... 30

PCC 17C.60.150(C)(2)..... 30

PCC 18.25.030 24, 30

PCC 18A.36.070(L) 31

PCC 18E.20.060 8

PCC 18E.20.060(D)(3)..... 14

PCC 18E.20.060.D(3)(a)..... 8

PCC 18E 13

PCC 18E.30 13

PCC 18E.30.060 8

PCC 18E.30.060 Table 1 14

PCC 18E.30.060(A) 14

PCC 18E.40.060 8

PCC 18F.70 25

Pierce County Ordinance No. 2004-56s..... 28

WAC 365-190-030(4)(a) 13
